HARERA
2 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 580 of 2022 1

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

| Complaintno. . |~ _ 58002022 |

| Order reserved on: _.19.07.2023

| Date of Pronouncement; | 1 20.09.2Q£ﬂ
AK. Gautam
Address: Flat No. 338, Goldkn Heights, Sector-12, )
Pocket-8, Dwarka, New Delhf Complainant

Versus

Ansal Housing Limited (Fprmerly known as Ansal
Housing & Construction Limfted)
Address: - 15, UGF, Indra|Prakash 21, Barakhamba
Road, New Delhi-110001 Respondent
CORAM:
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
APPEARANCE:

Mr. Rajesh Kumar (Advocate}
Mr. Sparsh Chaudhary. Proxy

1. The present complaint

Complainant
Lounse| Respondent

ORDER
dated 24.02.2022 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee in form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Develop

rule 28 of the Haryana

nent) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with

Real Estate (Regulation and Development)

Rules, 2017 {in short, thelRules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the

Act wherein it is inter

plia prescribed that the promoter shall be

responsible for all obliggtions, responsibilities and functions to the

allottees as per the agree

fhient for sale executed inter se them.
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A. Project and unit relaId details
2. The particulars of th project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the cqmplainant, date of proposed handing over the
possession, delay peripd, if any, have been detailed in the following
tabular form:
S. Particulars Details
N.
1. Name of the project Estella
2. | Project location ‘Sector 103, Gurugram, Haryana
oF Project area 15.743 acres
4. Nature of the project Group housing colony
S DTCP license mo. fand |17 of 2011 dated 08.03.2011 valid up
validity status to 07.03.2015
6. | Name of licensee Rattan Singh and 9 others
= oi Bl e I
7. HRFRA registered/ A0t |k ctansion granted vide no.- 09 of 2019,
registered. dated:25.11.2019 Valid till:17.08.2020
(Validity of registration has expired)
8. | Unit no. S-011
[Pg. 30 of complaint]
9. | Unitarea admeasuring 266 sq. ft.
[super area]
10. | Date of allotment 11.03.2015

| [Pg. 21 of complaint)
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11
| agreement not signed
=

12

| Due date of possessio

Date of builder Buyer | 22.06.2021

=3

fT:omplamt No. 580 ofzozzj

[pg. 27 of complaint]

11.03.2018

(Due date of possession Is calculated
from the date of allotment letter ip
absence of the BBA)

13. | Total sale consideratig
| per BBA

nas

% 28,59,500/-
[pg. 30 of complaint]

|I 14. | Amount paid by
| complainant as per
| | letter dated 11.05.201

call

*

the | X 23,48 483.67 -

Ipg. 25 of complaint]

| 1S | Occupation certificate

——

Not yet obtained

(58 | Offer of possession

Not offered
||

B. Facts of the complaint
3. The complainant has

complaint:

a. That in February, 201

-

made the following submissions in their

5, the complainant booked a commercial

unit/shop with the respondent in “Ansal Estella” Project at Sector-

103, Gurugam. In respdnse to the booking, the respondent allotted

Shop No. S-011, Sector-1 03, Gurugram, to the complainant vide letter

of allotment dated 11.(13.2015, In pursuance to the allotment, the

complainant has made a

1 payments on time to the respondent.

b. That copy of agreement has not been provided by the respondent to

the complainant, till datd. That at the time of booking and allotment,

the respondent had promised/confirmed that the possession of the
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Unit shall be offered/given to the complainant within 22 months

from the date of allofment. Thus, the possession of the unit/shop

was to be offered/hfinded over to the complainant on or before
11.01.2017 or latest Iy 11.07.2017 (i.e. including grace period of 6
months). However, eyen the foundation work/construction has not
been started till date.
C. That vide letter datéd 08.02.2017 the developer informed the

complainant that due|to various force measure circumstances the

progress of work has bken considerably effected and despite the best
efforts/endeavors by fhe cOmpany to overcome sych hurdles, it
appears that there waoufld be delay of about 18 months in offering the
Possession, However, the respondent/developer had failed to deliver
physical possession of the unit/shop to the complainant till date j.e.
28.07.2021 and theredfter, a period of more than 41 years had
elapsed, but the Projectfs still incomplete.

d. Thus, there is an inordi ate and unreasonable delay in handing over
the physical possession nd the respondent/developer failed to fuifill
contractual obligations| of the agreement. The respondent had
violated the law of comfract as well as the contractuaj obligations
under Act and their rul and regulations. That the complainant has
made several calls an conversations through email, along with
several visits to the offide of the respondent, but as the intention of
respondent was/is not ghod and the respondent did not respond in
good manner and alwayf tried to befool the complainant by giving
various excuses and falsg promises,

C. Reliefs sought by the con{plainant
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4.

The complainant is seeging the following relief:

d.

On

Direct the responflent to deliver the physical possession of the

unit to the complainant after receiving OC.
Direct the respondlnt to pay delay possession charges on amount
paid.

the date of aring, the authority explained to the

respondent/promoter ghout the contravention as alleged to have been

committed in relation th section 11(4)(a) of the Act to plead guilty or

not to plead guilty.

Reply filed by the resppndent.

The respondent has g¢antended the complaint on the following

grounds:

d.

That the present [complaint is not maintainable against the
answering respond¢nt as the complaint is totally false, frivolous

and devoid of any rherits against the answering respondent. The

complaint under rgply is based on pure conjecture. Thus, the
present complaint igliable to be dismissed on this ground alone.

That the complainart approached the respondent sometime in the
year 2015 for the pyrchase of a shop unit in its upcoming project
“Ansal Estella” situlited in Sector-103, District Gurgaon. It is
submitted that th complainant prior to approaching the
respondent, had conjducted extensive and independent enquiries
regarding the projedt and it was only after the complainant was
being fully satisfied| with regard to all aspects of the project,
including but not lifnited to the capacity of the respondent to

undertake developmént of the same and the complainant took an
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independent and |informed decision to purchase the unit, un-

influenced in any rhanner.

€. That thereafter tHe complainant applied to the respondent for
provisional allotmgnt of a unit in the project on 11.03.2015. The
complainant, in pursuant to the application, was allotted

shop/office spacg bearing No0.5-011, in the project. The

complainant cons ously and willfully opted for a construction
linked plan for remfittance of the sale consideration for the unit in
question and further represented to the respondent that the
complainant should remit every installment on time as per the
payment schedule. [The respondent had no reason to suspect the
bonafide of the complainant.

d. It is further submitted that despite there being a number of
defaulters in the prhject, the respondent itself infused funds into
the project and has liligently developed the project in question. It
is also submitted. tHat the construction work of the project is in

full mode and the wdrk will be completed within the prescribed

time period as given|by the respondent to the authority.

€. That it is submittecj that several allottee has defaulted in timely
remittance of paynfent of instalment which was an essential,
crucial and an indiqpensable requirement for conceptualization
and development of] the project in question. Furthermore, when
the proposed allottef defaulted in their payment as per schedule
agreed upon, the faijure has a cascading effect on the operation
and the cost for Hroper execution of the project increases

exponentially wheregs enormous business losses befall upon the
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respondent. The rl.t.'pondent, despite the default of severa] allottee
has diligently and parnest pursued the development of the project
in question and [has constructed the project in question as

expeditiously as possible. The construction of the project is

completed and regdy for delivery, awaiting occupancy certificate
which is likely to b completed by the year 2022.

The central govermment levied such taxes, which are still beyond
the control of the r spondent, it is specifically mentioned in clayse
7 & 8 of the builde buyer's agreement, vide which complainants
were agreed to paylin addition to basic sale price of the said unit
he/she/they is/are liable to pay EDC, IDC together with all the
applicable interest,|incidental and other charges inclusive of al]
interest on the reduisite bank guarantees for EDC, IDC or any
other statutory derhand etc. The complainant further agreed to
Pay  his ' progortionate  share  in any  future
enhancement/additjonal demand raised by authorities for these
charges even if sucl} additional demand raise after sale deed has

been executed.

That the answerin respondent has adequately explained the
delay. It is submittpd that the delay has been occasioned on
account of things beyond the control of the answering respondent.
It is further submittdd that the builder buyer agreement provides
for such eventualitles and the cause for delay is completely
covered in the salfl clause. The respondent ought to have
complied with the orgders of the Hon’ble High Court of Punjab and
Haryana at Chandigarh in CWP No. 20032 of 2008, dated
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16.07.2012, 31.07{2012, 21.08.2012. The said orders banned the

process. Similarly

r

extraction of watjr

which is the backbone of the construction

the complaint itself reveals that the

correspondence frbm the answering respondent specifies force

majeure, demonet}z

ation and the orders of the Hon’ble NGT

prohibiting constrilction in and around Delhi and the COVID -19

pandemic among dthers as the causes which contributed to the

stalling of the projeft at crucial junctures for considerable spells.

Jurisdiction of the aut ority

The authority observed jp
jurisdiction to adjudica
below.

E.I Territorial jurisdict

As per notification ne. |

hat it has territorial as well as subject matter

the present complaint for the reasons given

on
/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Plapning Department, the jurisdiction of Real

Estate Regulatory Authprity, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram

district for all purpose

present case, the projeg

with offices situated in Gurugram. In the

in question is situated within the planning

area of Gurugram distdict, therefore this authority has complete

diction

territorial jurisdiction to Feal with the present complaint.

E.ll Subject-matter juri
Section 11(4)(a) of the A
responsible to the allotte

is reproduced as hereund

Section 11(4)(a)
Section 11

(4) The promoter shall-

(t, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
{ as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

L.
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r

of allottees or th

Section 34-Fun fons

34(f) of the Act p
cast upon the p

under this Act an
So, in view of the provis

complete jurisdiction

ians of this Act or

or to the allotrees as per the agreement for
sale, or to the astociation of allottees, as the case
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case
eltees, or the common areas to
competent authority, as the case mq y be,

Complaint No. 580 of 2022 J

all obligations, responsibilities and functions
the rules and requlations

may be, till the

the association

of the Auth ority:
vides to ensure compliance of the obligations
aters, the allottees and the real estute agents

the rules and regulations made thereunder,
ns of the Act quoted above, the authority has

2 decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligation by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided

complainants at a later g

Py the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

ge.
Findings of the authoriE on relief sought by complainant,

FIl DPC& Possession.

The counsel for the C

pmplainant states that the builder buyer

agreement was never pkdcuted. and was not in accordarce with RERA

Act.
That the Builder Buyer

parties so the authority

allotment letter e, 11.03

figreement was not executed between the
calculated the due date from the date of

-2015. The period of 36 months expired on

11.03.2018. The responflent is legally bound to meet the pre-

requisites for obtaining

authority. It is unsatiated

years from the due date

pccupation certificate from the competent
that even after the lapse of more than 5

pf possession the respondent has failed to

apply for OC to the competent authority. The promoter s duty bound

to obtain OC and hand

PVer possession only after obtaining OC.
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Further the responden

Enmplmrlr No. 580 of 2022 |

is directed to offer possession after obtaining

the OC from the competent authority.

Further in the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the

cases of Newtech P

oters and Developers Private Limited Vs

State of U.P. and Or 2021-2022(1) RCR (c), 357 reiterated in

case of M/s Sana Re

India & others SLP

25. The unqualiffe
Under Section 18(1 Ja]
on any contingencies

4

Itors Private Limited & other Vs Union of

(Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 decided on
12.05.2022. it was ohsfrved:

right of the allottee to seek refund referred

and Section 19(4) of the Act is not dependent
or stipulations thereof. It appears that the

legislature has conscia§sly provided this right of refund on demand as

an unconditional ahsal
give possession of the

ite right to the allottee, if the promoter fails to
apartment, plot or building within the time

stipulated under the te
events or stay orders t

'ms of the agreement regardiess of unforeseen
the Court/Tribunal which is in either way not

attributable to the allbttes/home buyer, the promoter is under an

obligation to refund th
prescribed by the Stat
manner provided undet
does not wish to withﬂ:
interest for the period

prescribed,

amount on demand with interest at the rate
Government including compensation in the
the Act with the proviso that if the allottee
aw from the project, he shall be entitled for
delay till handing over possession at the rate

The promoter is resporfsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and

functions under the prdvisions of the Act of 2016, or the rules and

regulations made thereynder or to the allottee as per agreement for

sale under section 11(4)

Admissibility of delay

a).

Possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: Proviso to secfion 18 provides that where an allottee does

not intend to withdraw

promoter, interest for e

from the project, he shall be paid, by the
ery month of delay, till the handing over of

possession, at such ratp as may be prescribed and it has been
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5 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as

under:

section 18 and sulj-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 1 9]

{1}  Forthe purgose of proviso to section 12; section 18: and sub-
sections (4) and |7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of
lending rate +2%. .
Provided that in dise the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending ates which the State Bank of India may fix from

Rule 15. Przsﬁr.'t rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,

time to time for lending to the general public.

16. The legislature in its witdom in the subordinate legislation under rule

17.

18.

15 of the rules has detefnined the prescribed rate of interest. The rate

of interest so determindgd by the legislature, is reasonable and if the

said rule is followed 't award the interest, it will ensure uniform

practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per

website of the State Bank of India i.e.,

https://sbi.co.in, the mafginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e.,, 20.09.2023 |is 8.75%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be MCLR +2 i.e., 10.75%.

The definition of term ‘iffterest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the

Act provides that the ratd of interest chargeable from the allottees by

the promoter, in case of flefault, shall be equal to the rate of interest

which the promoter shajl be liable to pay the allottees, in case of

default. The relevant sect

nis reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” meand the rates of interest payable by the promoter
or the allottees, as thelcase may be.
Explanation. —For th purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of in
promoter, in case of
which the promoter

default;

efault, shall be equal to the rate of interest
all be liable to pay the allottees, in case of
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(i) the interest| payable by the promoter to the allottees shall be

from the date the dro

moter received the amount or any part thereof

till the date the dqmount or part thereof and interest thereon is

refunded, and the |nt

erest payable by the allottees to the promoter

shail be from the|date the allottees defaults in payment to the

promoter till the ddte

it is paid;”

19. Therefore, interest on fhe delay payments from the complainant shall

20.

21.

22.

be charged at the

prescribed rate ie, 10.75% by the

respondent/promoter fvhich is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of g elayed possession charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made regdrding contravention of provisions of the Act,

the authority is satisfie] that the respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)(a) of the fct, by not handing over possession by the dye

date as per the allot

nt letter. That the BBA was not executed

between the parties so the authority calculated the due date from the

date of allotment lette

expired on 11.03.2018.

respondent/promoter tI
per the allotment to ha

period.

Le, 11.03.2015. The period of 36 months
Accordingly, it is the failure of the
fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as

d over the possession within the stipulated

It is further clarified Iat the delay possession charges shall be

payable from the due da

of possession i.e, 11.03.2018 tili the expiry

of 2 months from the date of offer of possession after issuance of

occupation certificate a

proviso to section 18(1) ¢

prescribed rate i.e., 10.75% p.a. as per

f the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

Directions of the autho
Hence, the authority her

directions under sectior

ty
Y passes this order and issues the following

37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
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obligations cast upon tfhe promoter as per the function entrusted to
the authority under section 34(f):

4.

The respondent is |directed to pay the interest at the prescribed
rate ie. 10.75% fer annum for every month of delay on the
amount paid by th4 complainant from due date of possession i.e.,
11.03.2018 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of
possession after issfiance of occupation certificate.

The arrears of such|interest accrued from 11.03.2018 till the date

of order by the ay hority shall be paid by the promoter to the

allottee within a pgriod of 90 days from date of this order and
interest for every mpnth 61’ delay shall be paid by the promoter to
the allottee before 1|t of the subsequent month as per rule 16(2)
of the rules.
The complainantis flirected to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment ofinterekt for the delayed period.

The rate of interest thargeable from the complainant /allottee by

the promoter, in cas¢ of default shall be charged at the prescribed

rate i.e, 10.75% by the respondent/promoter which is the same

rate of interest whifh the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottees, in caseiof dbfault l.e., the delay possession charges as per
section 2(za) of the
The respondent shal| not charge anything from the complainant
which is not the part{of the buyer’s agreement. However, holding
charges shall not be arged by the promoters at any point of time
even after being part| of agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble

Supreme Court in civ appeal no. 3864-3889,/2020.
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23. Complaint stands diip;lad of.

24. File be consigned to

Haryana Real Es
Dated: 20.09.2023

try.

ey

Complaint No. 580 of 2022

.

(Ashok Sangian)
Memb

thte Regulatory Ay tharity, Gurugram
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